intercompany loan that remained outstanding at September 30, 2023. As the foreign currency loss related to this liability
was related to the Spin-Off, it should have been recorded in Other operating expense (income), net, therefore it was
misclassified within the Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. The Company
evaluated the errors and concluded that the errors were not material to its previously issued condensed consolidated
financial statements. To correct the immaterial errors, the Company has revised the previously reported interim financial
information in conjunction with the issuance of this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30,
2024. The errors had no impact on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2023.

The tables below reflect the impact of the revisions on the interim financial statements:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(in millions, except per share amounts)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Selling, general and administrative
expenses $ 104 $ — $ 104 $ 306 $ — $ 306
Other operating expense (income),
net 15 12 27 60 12 72
Operating income 58 (12) 46 172 (12) 160
Earnings before income taxes 42 (12) 30 156 (12) 144
Net earnings (loss) 11 (12) (1) 81 (12) 69
Earnings (loss) per share - basic $ 0.24 $ (0.26) $ (0.02) $ 1.72 $ (0.26) $ 1.46
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted $ 0.24 $ (0.26) $ (0.02) $ 1.72 $ (0.26) $ 1.46

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(in millions)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net earnings (loss) $ 11 $ (12) $ (1) $ 81 $ (12) $ 69
Other comprehensive loss

Foreign currency translation
adjustments (58) 12 (46) (28) 12 (16)

Total other comprehensive loss (61) 12 (49) (34) 12 (22)

25

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(in millions)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised